

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA (WOMP) ASSOC., a Michigan
Nonprofit Corporation, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal
Corporation,
Defendant.

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Ray S. Kent

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PTP'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO
EXCLUDE PLAINTIFFS' DAMAGES EXPERT [563]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. This Court Has Already Ruled That 53 Sections of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance are Unconstitutional and Contrary to Law.....	1
B. Plaintiffs Will Present the Testimony of Eric Larson to Quantify Their Damages.....	3
C. Peninsula Township Has Tried Twice—and Failed Twice—to get Eric Larson’s Testimony Excluded From Trial Under Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	3
D. This Motion is Peninsula Township’s Third Attempt to Make the Same Argument Under Federal Rule Of Evidence 702.....	5
III. ANALYSIS.....	6
A. Larson’s Testimony is Relevant to Help This Court Quantify Damages	6
B. The Township’s Motion is an Improper Summary Judgment Motion Disguised as a Motion in Limine	8
C. The Township’s Claimed Prejudice is Its Own Fault	9
D. This Court Should Hear Larson’s Testimony and Give it Whatever Weight it Deems Appropriate	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	6, 11
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Good v. BioLife Plasma Servs., L.P.</i> , 834 F. App’x 188 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Koger v. Mohr</i> , No. 4:17CV2409, 2021 WL 4477821 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2021)	8, 9
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	6
<i>Louzon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)	6, 8, 9
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)	6, 11
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 620 F. Supp. 3d 655 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....	6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Hazelwood</i> , 979 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. LaVictor</i> , 848 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	2
<i>Wheeler v. Motorist Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 5: 13-319-DCR, 2015 WL 893535 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 2, 2015)	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....4
Fed. R. Evid. 4015
Fed. R. Evid. 4025
Fed. R. Evid. 702 *passim*
